
MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2015 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Patel (Chair)
Councillor Malik (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Alfonso, Hunter, Singh-Johal and Westley

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Angie Smith
Democratic Support, Democratic Services

Leicester City Council, 
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Tel. 0116 454 6354
Email. Angie.Smith@Leicester.gov.uk 

mailto:Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and 
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users. Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak 
to the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transp
[...]
rests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
31 March 2015 are attached, and Members will be asked to confirm them as a 
correct record. 

4. UPDATE ON ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE OFSTED 
REPORT ISSUED IN MARCH 2015, AND DISCUSSION 
ON THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES 
RISK REGISTER 

Appendix B

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services submits a report to provide 
information to the Audit and Risk Committee on work carried out to address the 
recommendations of the Ofsted report issued in March 2015, and the updated 
Strategic and Divisional Risk Registers and mitigating action. The Committee is 
recommended to receive the report and note it contents, and make any 
recommendations or comments it sees fit on the Strategic and Divisional Risk 
Registers. 

5. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND 
CORRUPTION POLICY AND STRATEGY 

Appendix C

The Director of Finance submits a report to Committee on the review of the 
Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and Strategy. The purpose of the 
report is for the Committee to review and approve, on an annual basis, the 
Council’s anti-fraud and corruption and whistle-blowing policies and 
procedures. 

6. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
2015-16 

Appendix D

The External Auditor submits an Annual Audit Letter which summarises the 
audit work and fee proposed for the 2015/16 financial year at Leicester City 
Council. The Committee are asked to note the report.
 



7. ANNUAL APPROVAL OF THE POLICY FOR 
ENGAGEMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR NON-
AUDIT WORK 

Appendix E

The Director of Finance submits a report to seek the Audit and Risk 
Committee’s annual approval of the ‘Policy for Engagement of External 
Auditors for Non-Audit Work’. The Committee is recommended to approve the 
policy. 

8. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS FOR THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2015-16 

Appendix F

The Director of Finance presents to the Committee the schedule of meetings 
and suggested agendas for the Financial Year 2015-16. The Committee is 
recommended to note and accept the proposed plan and content, and raise 
any issues or questions with the report author of the Director of Finance. 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES 
UPDATE REPORT 

Appendix G

The Director of Finance submits a report that provides Committee with the 
regular update on the work of the Council’s Risk Management and Insurance 
Services team’s activities. The Committee is recommended to receive the 
report and note its contents, and make any recommendations or comments it 
sees fit either to the Executive or Director of Finance. 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT - 2ND QUARTER OPERATIONAL 
PLAN 2015-16 

Appendix H

The Director of Finance presents to Committee the detailed operational audit 
plan for the second quarter of the financial year 2015-16, agreed by the 
Corporate Management Team and the Finance Management Team. The Audit 
and Risk Committee are asked to note the Internal Audit operational plan.
 

11. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management will provide a verbal update 
on the commencement of the review of Internal Audit. 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 31 MARCH 2015 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Westley (Chair)  
Councillor Dr. Moore (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Dr. Chowdhury 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Alfonso and Lynn Wyeth (Information 

Governance Manager), and Kamal Adatia (City Barrister and Head of 
Standards). 
 
Councillor Westley thanked all Members for their attendance over the municipal 
year, and thanked Clair Pyper (Director, Children, Young People and Families), 
and Andy Keeling (Chief Operating Officer) for attending the meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of interest were made. 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 4th February 2015. 

 
AGREED: 

that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 4th February 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

The Chair explained to the Audit and Risk Committee that he would take the 
agenda items out of the order listed on the published agenda notice. 
 

 

1

Appendix A



 

 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES UPDATE REPORT 
INCLUDING JANUARY RISK REGISTERS 

 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided the Audit and Risk 

Committee with a regular update on the work of the Council’s Risk 
Management and Insurance Services Team activities. The Committee was 
recommended to receive the report and note its contents, and make any 
recommendations it saw fit either to the Executive or Director of Finance. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management introduced the report, and 
drew Members’ attention to the following: 
 

• The Risk Registers as at 31 January 2015 were presented at Appendix1, 
Strategic Risk Register, and Appendix 2, Operational Risk Register.  

• The level of submission of the Divisional risk registers to Risk Management 
and Insurance Services was 100%. 

• A response from Housing was reported regarding gates on Charnwood 
Estate. A letter from the Coroner following an inquest requested that risk 
management processes be refreshed with staff in Housing. Five half-day 
training sessions covering 175 operatives had been delivered. 

• Year on year insurance claims figures showed a decrease of 15%. 

• Two cases had gone to Court since the last report, and both had been 
successfully defended, allowing a return to reserves of £45,000 and 
£26,500. 

• Two significant events were reported, although neither required formal 
intervention by the Corporate Business Continuity team: 

o Power loss to the Customer Ser
[...]
alongside the new 
Barclays bank account for approximately three months. 
 
The Chair thanked the External Auditor for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the report be received and noted. 
 

7. PROCUREMENT PLAN 2015-16 
 
 The Director of Finance presented a report on the Executive approval of a 

Procurement Plan, and informed the Audit and Risk Committee that the 
appendix to the report informing the City Mayor and Executive of major 
procurement activity was a management version, though the content was 
accurate. The Audit and Risk Committee were told an Executive Decision had 
already been taken before the pre-election period, as the original meeting date 
of Audit and Risk Committee had been changed. 
 
The Director of Finance explained the Procurement Plan served two purposes, 
which included firstly meeting the statutory requirement to publish planned 
procurement over European Union thresholds, and to notify the market, and 
secondly to provide the Executive and others with an overview of significant 
procurement activity. 
 
The Chair thanked the Director of Finance for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the report be received and noted. 
 
 

6



 

 

8. UPDATE ON REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) 
STATISTICS AND PERFORMANCE REPORT - 1 JULY 2014 TO 31 
DECEMBER 2014 

 
 The City Barrister and Head of Standards submitted a report on the 

performance of the Council in authorising Regulation Investigation Powers Act 
(RIPA) applications from 1 July 2014 to 31 December 2014. The report was 
presented by the Director of Finance. 
 
The report advised that the Council had applied for no directed surveillance 
authorisations and no communications data authorisations in the second half of 
2014. The meeting was also told that the Council currently had three trained 
Authorising officers in place, and the newly appointed Director of Environment 
was awaiting training. 
 
The Chair thanked the Director of Finance for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the Committee 
1. receive and note the report. 
2. make any recommendations or comments it sees fit either to 

the Executive, or City Barrister and Head of Standards. 
 

9. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK, 
LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE AUDIT & RISK 
COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
 The Director of Finance and the City Barrister & Head of Standards submitted a 

report which sought the Committee's approval of updates to the assurance and 
corporate governance processes at the City Council, and the Committee’s own 
terms of reference. The Audit Manager presented the report. 
 
The Audit Manager referred to the Assurance Framework in Appendix 1 in the 
report, and the new professional standards terminology now reflected in the 
document. The diagram informed Members how the Council’s corporate 
objectives and associated risk and assurance processes were tracked. 
 
Members were informed there were no material changes, and only minor 
changes in terminology were proposed changes to the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance, and one minor change to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference which named the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd as 
successor body to the Audit Commission. 
 
Members present at the meeting raised the point of who appointed the Chair 
and Vice-Chair of the Committee, and further information which detailed the 
procedure would be brought to a future meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee. 
 
The Chair thanked the Audit Manager for the report. 
 

7



 

 

RESOLVED: 
that: 

1. the Committee confirmed no material changes to the 
Assurance Framework were needed, and agreed that it shall 
form the basis on which the Council would compile its Annual 
Governance Statement for 2014-15. 

2. the Committee confirmed that no material changes to the 
Local Code of Corporate Governance were needed. 

3. the proposed minor amendment to the Committee’s terms of 
reference be approved. 

4. details of the procedure for the appointment of Chair and Vice-
Chair to the Committee be brought to a future meeting. 

 
10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report which sought the Committee’s 

approval of minor updates to the Internal Audit Charter, and was presented by 
the Audit Manager. The Audit and Risk Committee were recommended to 
approve the updated Internal Audit Charter and agree that it accurately 
reflected the terms of reference of the Internal Audit service. 
 
Members were informed there were modest changes to the Charter which 
reflected changes in counter-fraud arrangements, and the position of Internal 
Audit within the organisation, with the inclusion of Monitoring Officer in 
reporting arrangements. 
 
The Committee received the report, and agreed the recommendations as set 
out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the Committee approve the updated Internal Audit 
Charter, and agree that it accurately reflected the terms of 
reference of the Internal Audit service. 

 
11. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report to the Audit and Risk Committee on 

the Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2015-16 for approval, and sought 
views on priorities for Internal Audit work in the year ahead. The Committee 
were asked to consider and approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2015-16 and 
note the context and anticipated priorities for next year’s audit work, and to 
make such comments and recommendations as they saw fit. The report was 
presented by the Audit Manager. 
 
The Committee Members were informed there were significant uncertainties 
that precluded the preparation of anything more than an indicative audit plan, 
including budget pressures faced by Internal Audit and the forthcoming 
organisational and staffing review, the continuing pursuit of external fee-
earning work, and the continuing reorganisations of services subject to audit. 
 

8



 

 

The Chair thanked the Audit Manager for the report. 
 
The Committee received the report, and agreed the recommendations as set 
out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the Committee: 
1. consider and approve the Internal Audit plan for the financial 

year 2015-16, and note the context and anticipated priorities 
for the next year’s audit work. 

2. make any comments and recommendations as they saw fit to 
the Director of Finance. 

 
12. INTERNAL AUDIT - FIRST QUARTER OPERATIONAL PLAN 2015-16 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report to the Audit and Risk Committee on 

the Internal Audit Operational Plan for the first quarter of the financial year 
2015-16. The report was presented by the Audit Manager. The Audit and Risk 
Committee were recommended to note the Internal Audit operational plan as 
attached to the report. 
 
The Committee was asked to note the individual audits expected to be started 
in the first quarter of 2015-16, and attention was drawn to the audit of 
Significant Financial Systems and IT General Controls in Appendix A to the 
report. 
 
Members made reference to the IT security review of Liquid Logic, which 
replaced the CareFirst system used in Social Care. They said the system had 
been highlighted as being delayed, and that people were not trained in its use. 
They added they were glad to see the issue had been given some attention. 
The Audit Manager informed those present that in a controlled, safe and 
agreed way, the security systems were tested to see if they could be accessed 
from the outside. The Audit Manager also drew attention to the audit of the 
Troubled Families Programme and the related grant certification.  
 
Members were also informed of various reviews of Public Health, the scope of 
which would be determined with the Director of Public Health, and the request 
from the Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) for Internal 
Audit support in the independent verification of grant-funded expenditure by the 
businesses supported. 
 
The Chair thanked the Audit Manager for the report. 
 
The Committee received the report, and agreed the recommendation as set out 
in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the Committee: 
1. note the Internal Audit operational plan for the first quarter of 

2015-16. 

9



 

 

 
13. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2015-

16 
 
 The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management presented to the Committee 

a proposed schedule of meetings and suggested agendas for the Financial 
Year 2015-16. The schedule reflected what had been undertaken in 2014-15 
financial year, and identified what training might be required. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management for the 
report. 
 
The Committee received the report, and agreed the recommendations as set 
out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the Committee: 
1. note and accept the proposed plan content; and. 
2. Raise any issued or questions with the Head of Internal Audit 

and Risk Management or the Director of Finance. 
 

14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 Members thanked the Director of Finance, the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 

Management and Audit Manager for their knowledge and assistance over the 
course of the municipal year. 
 
The Chair thanked the Vice-Chair for her input into the Committee, and other 
Members of the Committee. He said the new committee members would face 
new challenges, and he wished them well. 
 

15. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.07pm. 

 

10



Update on Actions Arising from the Ofsted report 
issued in March 2015 and discussion on the Children, 

Young People and Families Risk Register

Audit and Risk Committee
Date : 1 July 2015

Lead Director: Frances Craven

11

Appendix B



2 | P a g e

Useful information
 Ward(s) affected:     
 Report author: Clair Pyper
 Author contact details: 0116 454 0125

 Report version number plus Code No from Report Tracking Database:      

Suggested content

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To provide the Committee with information about the work carried out to address 
the recommendations of the Ofsted report issued in March 2015; and the 
updated Strategic and Divisional Risk Registers and mitigating actions. 

2. Summary

 This report is written specifically to update the Committee on the Ofsted Action 
Plan and the work of the Improvement Board.

 The Committee will receive updates on the Strategic and Divisional Risk 
Registers for the Children, Young People and Families Service through the 
regular reporting arrangements for the Corporate Risk Management Reporting 
process.

 The Children, Young People and Families Service can provide updates on 
specific areas requested by the Audit and Risk Committee.

 The Scrutiny Commission will be regularly updated on the progress of the 
Ofsted Action Plan and service performance relating to early help, children in 
need and child protection. The Corporate Parenting Forum will be regularly 
updated on the progress of the Ofsted Action Plan and service performance 
relating to looked after children. 

3. Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

3.1 Receive the report on the Ofsted Action Plan and note its contents.

3.2 Make any recommendations or comments on the Strategic and Divisional Risk 
Registers.

12



3 | P a g e

4. Report/Supporting information including options considered: 

4.1 The Ofsted ‘Inspection of Services for Children in Need of Help and Protection, 
Children Looked After and Care Leavers’ published on March 20th 2015,  
graded Leicester’s children’s services as ‘inadequate’. 

4.2 The Audit and Risk Committee considered the risk register relating to the 
service on 31st March 2015 and requested a report on the Ofsted findings and 
the actions taken to address them at the first Audit and Risk Committee in the 
new Council year. 

4.3 Following any local authority being graded as ‘inadequate’ there are national 
requirements from the Department for Education (DFE) to establish an 
Improve
[...]
hange No

Crime and Disorder No  

Human Rights Act No  

Elderly/People on Low Income No  

Risk Management Yes All of the paper.

6.  Background information and other papers: 
Nil

7. Summary of appendices: 
Nil

8.  Is this a private report (If so, please indicated the reasons and state why it is 
not in the public interest to be dealt with publicly)? 
No

9.  Is this a “key decision”?  
No

10. If a key decision please explain reason

15





1

WARDS AFFECTED
     All

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Audit and Risk Committee 19th June 2015

Review of the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and Strategy

Report of the Director of Finance

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Terms of Reference of the Audit and Risk Committee include the 
requirement “To review and approve, on an annual basis, the Council’s anti- 
fraud and corruption and whistle-blowing policies and procedures”.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to present to the Committee a review of the Anti- 
Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy. The aim is to ensure that Members 
and Officers consider the provisions of the Bribery Act 2010, which came into 
force on 1 July 2011.

1.3 The revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption policy is supported by guidance notes 
for officers.

1.4 The purpose of the policy is to ensure that Members and Officers take the 
necessary steps to prevent, deter, detect and investigate fraud and that the 
Council has in place proper procedures to prevent corruption including 
bribery.

17

Appendix C



2

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to:

a) Receive the report;

b) Approve the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy; and,

c) Make any recommendations to the City Mayor and Cabinet or the 
Director of Finance.

3. SUMMARY

3.1 The Council has had an Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy for a number of 
years and demonstrates its commitment to addressing fraud and corruption. 
The policy is reviewed annually and this latest review 
[...]
ning a sufficiency of audit coverage for each of the 
relevant areas. 

125

Appendix H



  

 

O:\Committee reporting\Audit & Risk Committee\2015-16\01  01-07-2015\IA Plan Q2 2015-16\2015-07-01 A&RC IA Plan 
2015-16 Q2 final.doc 

Page 2 of 8 

3.2. The generic annual plan is then translated into detailed quarterly plans as the year 
progresses, setting out Internal Audit’s intended work for each forthcoming quarter.  
These plans take into account emerging risks and requests for audit involvement 
alongside seasonal or other external factors that influence the timing of audit work.  
For example, school audits fall within the school terms and are chiefly planned to 
coincide with the new academic year, while other audits such as grant certifications 
are determined by the submission deadlines of the relevant funding agency. 

3.3. The detailed operational plan for the second quarter of 2015-16 is attached at 
Appendix A.  The following are worthy of note: 

a) IT audit will assess the security arrangements in place on major new or 
enhanced IT systems.    

b) Grant certification audits, to provide audit certificates in line with the 
requirements of the relevant funding agencies.  

c) Continuing work on Regional Growth Fund and City Deal grant payment 
verifications on behalf of the Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise 
Partnership (LLEP).  This is a continuation of work started in 2014-15. 

d) Finally, some provision is made for follow-up of previous audit 
recommendations to provide independent confirmation that corrective actions 
have been demonstrably made to address identified weaknesses in controls. 

3.4. It should be borne in mind that the quarterly plans refer to audits due to be started.  
Inevitably, they are not all completed within the quarter so there will be residual work 
to complete audits started in previous quarters. 

3.5. In identifying the audits for the quarterly plans, due regard is had to the generic areas 
of audit set out in the

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2015 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Malik (Vice Chair)

Councillor Alfonso Councillor Singh-Johal
Councillor Westley

* * *   * *   * * *
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence made.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 31st March 2015.

It was noted that there were no changes to Minute 9, regarding the 
appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair to the Audit and Risk Committee. 
However, Members said they would recommend to a future Independent Panel 
for Members Allowances that an SRA be provided for the Vice-Chair.

AGREED:
that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 31st March 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record.

4. UPDATE ON ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE OFSTED REPORT ISSUED IN 
MARCH 2015, AND DISCUSSION ON THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE 
AND FAMILIES RISK REGISTER

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services, presented a report which provided 
information to the Audit and Risk Committee on work carried out to address the 



recommendations of the Ofsted report issued in March 2015, and the updated 
Strategic and Divisional Risk Registers.

The report was presented to update the Committee on the Ofsted Action Plan 
which the Improvement Board would oversee. The Plan had been presented to 
Ofsted who had stated the Plan was fit for purpose and had been signed off by 
the Improvement Board. The Plan would be taken through a formal Committee 
to decide on where the Plan sits, either scrutiny or governance, and once 
established would then be shared with Members of the Audit and Risk 
Committee. Members were concerned that too much scrutiny and not enough 
governance would impede the progress of the Action Plan.

Members moved that accountability rested with the Executive and City Mayor, 
and that the role of the Audit and Risk Committee was to be satisfied that risk 
had been identified and was being properly managed. It was suggested a 
separate session outside of the Committee be convened to discuss the Action 
Plan. It was also agreed that, on a regular basis, the Audit and Risk Committee 
be apprised of progress, and action identified in a timely fashion. The Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk Management informed the meeting that risk would be 
reported quarterly through the risk registers (which had been updated to better 
reflect this risk) and that Internal Audit would work with Directors to provide 
assurance to the Corporate Management Team, Executive and the Audit and 
Risk Committee, on the effectiveness of and progress being made against the 
Action Plan.

The Chair thanked officers for the report.

RESOLVED:
that the Committee:
1. receive the report on the Ofsted Action Plan and note its contents;

2. be regularly apprised of progress, and risk reported quarterly through 
the Strategic and Divisional Risk Registers,a nd regular Internal Audit 
update reports; and,

3. that a separate session be convened with officers to discuss the 
Action Plan.

5. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION POLICY 
AND STRATEGY

The Director of Finance presented a report on the review of the Anti-Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption Policy and Strategy, which asked the Committee to 
review and approve, on an annual basis, the Council’s anti-fraud and corruption 
and whistle-blowing policies and procedures.

The Director of Finance reported that the Policy was reviewed annually and the 
latest review included consideration of the new Bribery Act 2010, and 
referenced the Corporate Investigations Team and updating of the annual Audit 
Commission report Protecting the Public Purse. The Director of Finance 



emphasised the Council had a ‘zero tolerance’ approach to bribery and 
corruption. It was reported that the Council could recover losses using 
legislation such as the Proceeds of Crime Act to do so.

The report also highlighted the need to embed the risk of fraud and corruption 
into the culture of the organisation, and that training was provided to 
management and officers to ensure they considered ways to minimise the risk 
of fraud, bribery and corruption.

RESOLVED:
that the Committee:
1. note the report; and,

2. approve the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy.

6. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2015-16

The External Auditor (KPMG) presented to the Audit and Risk Committee the 
Annual Audit Fee Letter, which summarised the audit work and fee proposed 
for the 2015/16 financial year at Leicester City Council.

Members were asked to note that although the Audit Commission formally 
closed at the end of March 2015, it was responsible for setting audit fees for 
the audit of the 2015/16 financial year. Responsibility for determining audit fees 
in the future has transferred to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA), and the National Audit Office (NAO) was responsible for producing 
and maintaining the Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and providing support 
and guidance to auditors.

The External Auditor presented the planned audit fees based on a 25% 
reduction compared with the fees applicable for 2014/15. Members were also 
informed that, as KPMG had not yet completed their audit for 2014/15, the 
audit planning process for 2015/16 including the risk assessment would 
continue and fees would be reviewed and updated as necessary.

The External Auditor also informed the meeting that the Chartered Institute for 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) had confirmed a change in 
accounting policy which would be introduced for the accounts from 2016/17, in 
relation to the measurement of transport infrastructure assets for authorities 
with highways responsibilities.

The Chair thanked the External Auditor for the report.

RESOLVED:
1. that the Committee note the report.

7. ANNUAL APPROVAL OF THE POLICY FOR ENGAGEMENT OF EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS FOR NON-AUDIT WORK

The Director of Finance submitted a report which sought the Audit and Risk 



Committee’s annual approval of the ‘Policy for Engagement of External 
Auditors for Non-Audit Work’. 

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management requested that the report be 
withdrawn until the Audit and Risk Committee meeting on 12th August 2015, to 
allow for an amendment to be made to the report following a recent change in 
guidance. Members were informed that the report would still be presented 
within the timeframe required.

The Chair agreed the report be withdrawn and presented at the next meeting.

AGREED:
1. that the report be presented to the Audit and Risk Committee 

meeting on 12th August 2015.

8. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2015-
16

The Director of Finance submitted a report to the Audit and Risk Committee 
which outlined the schedule of meetings and suggested agendas for the 
Financial year 2015-16. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
presented the report.

The meeting was informed the proposed plan was a working document, and 
contents of the plan would be brought to the Committee over the financial year, 
though could be subject to change over the course of the year.

The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management for the 
report.

RESOLVED:
that the Committee:
1. note and accept the proposed plan content.

9. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES UPDATE REPORT

The Director of Finance submitted a report that provided the Audit and Risk 
Committee with the regular update on the work of the Council’s Risk 
Management and Insurance Services team’s (RMIS) activities. The Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk Management presented the report.

The report outlined the functions of the RMIS team and progress against their 
objectives, and enabled the team to bring to the attention of members any 
significant changes. Members were informed that the submission of the 
Divisional risk registers to RMIS was, once again, 100%, with a total of 13 
changes to the Strategic Risk Register and 34 changes across 15 Divisional 
Registers. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management said it showed 
managers were looking at their own service areas’ risk registers on a regular 
basis, and that management teams were now more risk aware. An RMIS 
training programme would also continue to be delivered. 



It was reported there were no significant changes to bring to the Committee’s 
attention. Members were also asked to note that since the last report to 
Committee, the Council had had no insurance claims cases go to court, but 
there would be some cases to report upon at the next meeting of the 
Committee.

The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management for the 
report.

RESOLVED:
that the Committee:
1. receive the report and note its contents.

10. INTERNAL AUDIT - 2ND QUARTER OPERATIONAL PLAN 2015-16

The Director of Finance submitted to the Audit and Risk Committee the detailed 
operational audit plan for the second quarter of the financial year 2015-16, 
agreed by the Corporate Management Team and the Finance Management 
Team. The Audit Manager presented the report.

The Audit Manager drew to Members’ attention the following items:

a) IT audit will assess the security arrangements in place on major new or 
enhanced IT systems.

b) Grant certification audits, to provide audit certificates in line with the 
requirements of the relevant funding agencies.

c) Continuing work on Regional Growth Fund and City Deal grant payment 
verifications on behalf of the Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise 
Partnership (LLEP).

d) Provision for the follow-up of previous audit recommendations to provide 
independent confirmation that corrective actions have been demonstrably 
made to address identified weaknesses in controls.

e) Internal Audit has been actively pursuing opportunities for income-
generating work for other organisations and local authorities. This additional 
work will be balanced alongside work for Leicester City Council.

The Chair thanked the Audit Manager for the report.

RESOLVED:
1. that the Committee note the Internal Audit operational plan for the 

second quarter of 2015-16.

11. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management asked the Committee to note 
the upcoming review of the internal audit service, driven by the fact that more 
Internal Audit work was being delivered for external clients in a bid to balance 



the budget and sustain the viability of the full range of audit services for the 
Council.

External contracts were important as staff on temporary contracts would be 
paid for by external funding, and though a profit could not be made, any surplus 
complemented the financial needs of internal audit.

The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management for the 
information.

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair noted that risk implications were not mandatory in reports and the 
Chair thought they should be, and asked that it be put forward as a 
recommendation that future reports (including all reports to Committees, 
Executive, etc.) include the item. The Director of Finance agreed to put the 
recommendation forward to the City Mayor.

13. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.11pm.


